

23-1260

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

HACHETTE BOOK GROUP, INC., HARPERCOLLINS PUBLISHERS LLC, JOHN WILEY
& SONS, INC., PENGUIN RANDOM HOUSE LLC,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

INTERNET ARCHIVE,
Defendant-Appellant,
DOES 1-5, inclusive,
Defendants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of New
York, Case No. 1:20-cv-4160, Hon. John G. Koeltl

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT INTERNET ARCHIVE

JOSEPH C. GRATZ
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105

CORYNNE M. MCSHERRY
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109

JOSEPH R. PALMORE
ADITYA V. KAMDAR
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2100 L Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 887-6940
JPalmore@mofocom

DIANA L. KIM
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
755 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, CA 94304

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant Internet Archive

APRIL 19, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. IA’s CONTROLLED DIGITAL LENDING IS FAIR USE.....	3
A. The First Factor Favors Fair Use.....	3
1. IA’s free digital library is noncommercial.....	3
a. Publishers identify no profit to IA.....	4
b. Publishers apply the wrong framework for assessing commerciality	6
c. Publishers’ attempt to diminish the significance of commerciality to the first factor fails	7
2. Controlled digital lending is transformative	8
a. Publishers do not meaningfully dispute that expanding utility is transformative.....	8
b. Publishers fail to distinguish <i>Sony</i> and <i>TVEyes</i>	9
c. Publishers unsuccessfully attempt to compare controlled digital lending to fundamentally different practices	13
d. Publishers fail to meaningfully address the other transformative purposes of IA’s lending.....	14
3. IA’s use serves copyright’s purposes.....	15
a. Publishers do not deny that the first factor can favor non-transformative uses.....	15

b.	Publishers’ reliance on <i>ReDigi</i> ignores the critical difference between fair use and other statutory exceptions	16
B.	The Second And Third Factors Carry Little Independent Weight Here	18
C.	The Fourth Factor Favors Fair Use	19
1.	IA owes no licensing fee for its controlled digital lending.....	19
2.	IA’s controlled digital lending does not supplant Publishers’ markets	21
a.	Publishers distort IA’s burden at summary judgment	21
b.	Publishers do not deny that they presented no evidence of market harm	22
c.	Publishers’ attempts to discredit IA’s evidence fail	24
3.	Publishers cannot deny the public benefits of IA’s lending	28
D.	Balancing The Factors Together, Permitting IA’s Use Better Serves Copyright’s Purposes.....	29
II.	THIS COURT SHOULD REMAND FOR RECONSIDERATION OF THE NATIONAL EMERGENCY LIBRARY	30
III.	AT THE LEAST, THIS COURT SHOULD NARROW THE DISTRICT COURT’S HOLDING TO MAKE CLEAR THAT IA’s CONTROLLED DIGITAL LENDING OF ITS OWN BOOKS IS FAIR USE.....	30
	CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A&M Records, Inc. v. Napster, Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>American Geophysical Union v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 913 (2d Cir. 1994)	6, 7, 19
<i>American Society for Testing & Materials v. Public.Resource.Org</i> , 82 F.4th 1262 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	22, 25
<i>Andy Warhol Foundation for the Visual Arts, Inc. v. Goldsmith</i> , 598 U.S. 508 (2023).....	8, 10, 29, 30
<i>Apple, Inc. v. Corellium, Inc.</i> , No. 21-12835, 2023 WL 3295671 (11th Cir. May 8, 2023)	15
<i>Arica Inst., Inc. v. Palmer</i> , 970 F.2d 1067 (2d Cir. 1992)	16, 30
<i>Ass’n of Am. Med. Colleges v. Cuomo</i> , 928 F.2d 519 (2d Cir. 1991)	21
<i>Authors Guild, Inc. v. HathiTrust</i> , 755 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.</i> , 804 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2015)	7, 13, 14, 30
<i>Bill Graham Archives v. Dorling Kindersley Ltd.</i> , 448 F.3d 605 (2d Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Cambridge Univ. Press v. Patton</i> , 769 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2014)	7, 19
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	18

Capitol Records, LLC v. ReDigi, Inc.,
910 F.3d 649 (2d Cir. 2018)1, 9, 10, 14, 16, 17

Disney Enters., Inc. v. VidAngel, Inc.,
869 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2017) 14

Fox News Network, LLC v. TVEyes, Inc.,
883 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2018)8, 9, 10, 11, 19

Google LLC v. Oracle Am., Inc.,
141 S. Ct. 1183 (2021).....16, 17

Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.,
471 U.S. 539 (1985).....4

Harris v. Sharp,
941 F.3d 962 (10th Cir. 2019)30

Hollander v. Steinberg,
419 F. App'x 44 (2d Cir. 2011)6

Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am. v. Handgun Control Fed. of Ohio,
15 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 1994)6

PCTV Gold, Inc. v. SpeedNet, LLC, 508 F.3d 1137 (8th Cir. 2007).....30

Ringgold v. Black Ent. Television,
126 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 1997)22

Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.,
464 U.S. 417 (1984).....6, 8, 9, 10, 25, 30

Woodman v. WWOR-TV, Inc.,
411 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2005)21

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 56(a)21
